Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K Pollution Control Committee Jammu



Winter office: November-April PariveshBhawan, Gladni, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu. (J&K) 180006. Ph./Fax. 0191-2476925 Summer Office: May-October Sheikh-ul-Alam Campus, Behind Govt. Silk Factory, Rajbagh,Srinagar(J&K) 19008 Ph./Fax. 0194-2311165.

email: membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Public Notice

Sub.: Public Hearing in favour of Shri Ghulam Ahmad Ahanger for Proposed Project Minor Mineral Quarry cluster Masonry stone Block at Khasra No. 2610 Min Area 5.72 ha Vilalge Khanmoh, Tehsil Panthachowk, district Srinagar and Shri Mohd Amin Wani Khasra No. 147, Area 8.92 Ha. Village Dakteng (Zewan), Tehsil Panthachowk, District Srinagar. (J&K).

As per EIA Notification Rule7(1)Section (III) issued by Ministry of Environment and Forests, Government of India vide S.O.1533 dated 14th September, 2006 (as amended till date), Public Hearing of the below mentioned minor mineral quarry cluster masonry stone is to be carried out. The Public Hearing is being conducted by J&K Pollution Control Committee as per requirement of EIA notification. A letter has been received from JKEIAA vide letter nos. JKEIAA/2021/410/8096-99 dt. 19.06.2023 and JKEIAA/2021/8100 - 8103 dt. 19.06.2023 for the said Public Hearing along with draft EIAs/EMPs. Accordingly a Public Hearing is scheduled to be conducted as per below mentioned details in staggered manner:

Name of Agency	Area	Location of minor mineral	Name of Village/Tehsil	Location of
		area / Coordinates	/ District	Public Hearing
				Venue(Date and time)
Shri Ghulam Ahmad	5.72	Khasra no. 2610 having an	Vill.: Khanmoh	Date :- 21.02.2024.
Ahangar, S/o Shri Abdul	Hect.	area 5.72 ha at Khanmoh,	Teh.: Panthachowk	Time- 11.00 am to 12 noon
Razak Ahangar, (Partner Shri	22000	Panthachowk, Srinagar, Pillar	Distt.: Srinagar (J&K)	At Industrial Estate,
Manzoor Ahmad Bhat, S/o Shri		Coordinates:		Khanmoh, Phase-I near
Mohammad Subhan Bhat), R/o		RP 34°04'11.67" - N		SIDCO Office, Srinagar
Village Khanmoh, Lasjan		74°57'41.03" - E		Distt.: Srinagar (J&K)
Tehsil South Srinagar.		H 34°04'18.21" - N	-	
District Srinagar.		74°57′42.61" -E		
Shri Mohd Amin Wani	8.92	Khasra no. 147 having an	Vill.: Dakteng (Zewan)	Date - 21.02.2024.
S/o Shri Gh. Mohd Wani	Hect.	area 8.92 ha at Dakteng	Teh.: Panthachowk	Time- 12 noon to 01.00 PM
R/o Village Semmpora	1100	(Zewan), Panthachowk,	Distt.: Srinagar (J&K)	At Industrial Estate,
Lasjan, District Srinagar		Srinagar, Coordinates: RP 34°02'38.98" - N 74°54'25.28" - E	Zizziii ziiiiagai (vuoti)	Khanmoh, Phase-I near
				SIDCO Office, Srinagar
				Distt.: Srinagar (J&K)
		G 34°02'43.07" - N		
		74°54′18.14″ -E	15	

The Executive Summary of EIAs and draft EMPs in English and Urdu of the above are available in the website of JKPCC. jkpcc.nic.net.in as well as in the following offices:

i) The Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Forests, Ecology & Environment Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

ii). Director, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Government of India Northern, Regional Office, Chandigarh.

- iii) Director, Ecology Environment & Remote Sensing / Member Secretary, JKEIAA Paryavaran Bhawan, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu.
- iv) Member Secretary, J&K Pollution Control Committee, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu.

v) Deputy Commissioner, District Srinagar.

vi) Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Rajbagh,, Srinagar.

vii) Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Srinagar.

viii) District Mineral Officer, Department of Geology and Mining Department, Srinagar.

All concerned are hereby informed through this notice to send their suggestions/written objections or comments on or before 21st of February, 2024 addressed to Member Secretary, J&K Pollution Control Committee, Parivesh Bhawan, Gladni, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu (10.00 AM to 4.30 PM) on any working day or by email membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

The panel for conducting Public Hearing shall be as under:-

- i) District Magistrate, Srinagar, J&K or his/her representative not below the rank of Addl. District Magistrate.
- ii) Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Rajbagh, Srinagar or his / her authorized representative.

iii) District Mineral Officer, Department of Geology and Mining, Srinagar.

iv) Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Srinagar.

All interested persons/organizations/groups/stake-holders are invited to participate in the above mentioned Public Hearing on the aforementioned date at the venue and time and give their suggestions, views/comments and objections, if any, to the authorities conducting the Public Hearing.

(K. Ramesh Kumar) FS Member Secretary JK PCC, Jammu